
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 9 September 2024 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 

Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Steve Charmley 
Julian Dean 

Roger Evans 
Nat Green 

Alex Wagner 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Roy Aldcroft 
Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Mary Davies 
David Evans 
Julia Evans 

Nick Hignett 
Pamela Moseley 

Ed Potter 
David Vasmer 
Edward Towers 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 16th July 

2024, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 
12th September at 12 noon. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Glovers Meadow, Maesbury Road, Industrial Estate, Oswestry, SY10 8NH 
(24/02237/FUL) (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
Installation of a ground mounted 2 megawatt peak (MWp) solar farm to supply Arla Foods 

and all associated works 
 

6  Proposed Residential Development, Land NW Of Honeyspot Farm, Rosehill Road, 

Stoke Heath, Shropshire (24/02619/OUT) (Pages 35 - 58) 

 

Erection of single self-build dwelling and garage 
 

7  9A Shrawardine, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 1AH (24/02715/AMP) (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
Non Material Amendment for the removal of the existing chimney to planning permission 

23/03587/FUL Erection of flat roof two-storey front extension to create a new entrance 
and interior remodelling of existing dwelling 
 

8  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 65 - 78) 

 

 
9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 15th October 2024 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

17th September 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.13 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, 

Nat Green, Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce Barrow) and Nick Hignett 
(Substitute) (substitute for Vince Hunt), Colin Taylor (Substitute for Cllr Alex Wagner)  
 

 
23 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow, (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport), Councillor Steve Charmley, Councillor Vince Hunt 

(Substitute: Councillor Nick Hignett) and Councillor Alex Wagner (Substitute: 
Councillor Colin Taylor). 

 
24 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 16th July 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
25 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
27 Colehurst Lake, Gorsty Lane, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JD 

(24/01290/FUL)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 

existing steel frame barn and extension to provide disabled access holiday 
accommodation on ground floor and tea room at first floor, together with provision of 

four glamping pitches and a compost amenity building. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

Councillor Graham Bould, on behalf of Sutton Upon Tern Parish Council spoke in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Rob Gittins as local ward 
councillor, made a statement in support of the application and then left the room, 

took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
 

Holly Cooper, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation to refuse the application.  Members commented that they were 
concerned that the viability and sustainability of the proposed tea room had not been 
demonstrated and the development of the existing steel framed barn was tantamount 

to a new building construction.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be refused, in accordance with the officer’s 

recommendation, for the following reason.  
 

The proposed disabled holiday accommodation and tearoom building is tantamount 
to a new building construction and will be located in open countryside and does not 
fall within or adjacent to any recognised settlement providing services or an 

established and viable tourism enterprise where accommodation or food and drink 
provision are required. As such the development would represent unsustainable 

development within the open countryside, conflicting with the Shropshire Core 
Strategy Polices CS5, CS6, CS8 and CS16 and SAMDev Plan policy MD11 as well 
as the overall aims and objectives of sustainable development as set out in the 

National Planning Policy Framework. There are no other material considerations 
which outweigh this conclusion in the overall planning balance. 

 
28 Spenford House, Loppington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5NG 

(24/01734/LBC)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the Listed Building Consent application for the 

removal of modern entrance porch and replace with oak enclosed porch. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 

 
29 Stone Grange Grinshill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3BW (24/01938/FUL)  

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a three bay 
detached garage with room over and conversion of outbuilding to gym/entertainment 

room. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 

Additional letters.  
 
Mr Graham Moss, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation, to refuse the application. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused in accordance with the officer recommendation 
for the following reasons.  

 
1. The proposed two storey building will sit forward of the main grade II* listed 

building it is intended to serve (Stone Grange) and occupies a prominent location in 
relation to the site context.  Taking into account this site context in combination with 
the scale, height and fenestration details of the proposed building then it is 

considered by the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development would not 
be visually s
[...]
(SAMDev) Plan 

2015 and the National Planning Policy Framework in relation to the requirement to 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

conserve, protect and enhance the natural environment and safeguard protected 
species. 

 
30 Stone Grange, Grinshill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3BW (24/01939/LBC)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for listed building consent for 
the erection of a three bay detached garage with room over and conversion of 

outbuilding to gym/entertainment room. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
Mr Graham Moss, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation, to refuse the application. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That listed building consent be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons.  

 

1. The proposed two storey building will sit forward of the main grade II* listed 
building it is intended to serve (Stone Grange) and occupies a prominent location in 

relation to the site context.  Taking into account this site context in combination with 
the scale, height and fenestration details of the proposed building then it is 
considered by the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development would not 

be visually subservient to the principal grade II* listed building but rather will create 
an overly dominant feature that will not only adversely impact upon the visual 

character, appearance and setting of the listed building would further partially 
obscure the ability to view this important designated heritage asset from the road 
(pa
[...]
eals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  
 
32 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday 13th August 2024, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



           

 
 

 Committee and date      

 
Northern Planning Committee  
 

17th September 2024.  

  

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/02237/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Oswestry Town  

 
Proposal: Installation of a ground mounted 2 megawatt peak (MWp) solar farm to supply 

Arla Foods and all associated works 

 
Site Address: Glovers Meadow Maesbury Road Industrial Estate Oswestry SY10 8NH  
 

Applicant: Mr Simon Stallard 

 

Case Officer: Sara Robinson  email: sara.robinson@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 329991 - 328360 

 

 
 

© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024  Glovers Meadow 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-   Approval subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 

The application seeks planning permission for the installation of a ground 
mounted 2 megawatt peak (MWp) solar farm to supply Arla Foods and all 

associated works.  
 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 
 
 

The application site lies on the former refuse tip which has since been re-filled 
and used for sheep grazing.   

2.2 The site is located to the south east of Glovers Meadow and is situated within 
Maesbury Road Industrial Estate, Oswestry .  

 
  
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
[...]
mental Protection 
Act 1990; and  
c) adequate site investigation information, prepared by a competent person, is 

available to inform these assessments. 
d) Where a site is affected by contamination or land stability issues, responsibility 

for securing a safe development rests with the developer and/or landowner. 
 
The Environment Agency should be consulted on this planning application. This 

is because it is stated that the area of the site is 4.0 hectares, and the 
Environment Agency consultation matrix requires that if redevelopment of a site, 
larger than 2 hectares is upon a Principal Aquifer, with a potentially known 

identified previous contaminative use, then they are consulted. 
 

The following two reports have been submitted in support of this planning 
application in respect of a ground mounted 2MWp solar farm, to supply Arla 
Foods and all associated works at Glovers Meadow, Maesbury Road Industrial 

Estate, Oswestry, SY10 8NH: 
 Reports4Planning; for Nottingham City Council; Preliminary Contamination Risk 

Assessment; 
Land at Glovers Meadow, Oswestry, SY10 8NH; Report Ref: 20CLR5108CW, 
26th January 2020; 

 WSP; for Shropshire Council; Ground Condition Assessment Report for the 
Installation of a SolarFarm at Maesbury Landfill Site; PROJECT NO. 

70109410/600/B.1, August 2023. 
 
The proposed development site is a former landfill site and was designed as a 

dilute and disperse landfill, with no basal liner. There is an existing landfill cap at 
the Site which is only between 0.8m and 2.0 metres of clay rich materials. The 

landfill cap reduces water infiltration into the waste  mass. There are no landfill 
gas controls other than passive venting and there is no leachate management at 
the site. 

Reports 4 Planning Preliminary Risk Assessment dated January 2020, that 
predates the WSP Ground Conditions Report dated August 2023, concludes that 

the Conceptual Site Model shows that the proposed development of a solar farm 
will not introduc
[...]
building) WDN 23rd November 
2007 

12/03938/FUL Proposed change of use to residence and base for travelling showpeople WDN 
7th November 2012 
14/00369/COU Change of use from refuse tip to sale of static and touring caravans GRANT 9th 

April 2014 
14/03964/MAW Installation of plant comprising a bio-oxidation unit for a temporary period as 

part of a landfill gas treatment operation GRANT 16th December 2014 
19/04688/FUL Change of use of land to provide business base/residential accommodation for a 
local family of travelling show people GRANT 28th May 2020 

PREAPP/23/00831 Installation of ground mounted 2MWp solar PV and storage battery to 
supply Arla Foods and all associated works. PREAIP 10th November 2023 

24/02237/FUL Installation of a ground mounted 2 megawatt peak (MWp) solar farm to supply 
Arla Foods and all associated works PCO  

Page 28



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024  Glovers Meadow 

        

 
 

SC/MO2007/14833/OS Changes to the Household Recycling Centre to meet Health and Safety 

requirements by relocating recycling facilities, providing additional vehicle circulation space and 
a new route through the site requiring the removal of an existing hedgerow and trees and 

surfacing of additional areas (and retention of existing office building) WDN 22nd November 
2007 
 

 
 

 
11.       Additional Information 
 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SEQ2CFTDIAE00  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Chris Schofield 

 
 

Local Member   
 

 Cllr John Price 
 Cllr Chris Schofield 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 29



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024  Glovers Meadow 

        

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 

 
[...]
ation: risk management (LCRM) (previously known as 'CLR11')  

o Planning Practice Guidance on Land Affected by Contamination  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/land-affected-by-contamination 

o Pollution Prevention Guidelines (PPG27) - Installation, decommissioning and removal of  
underground storage tanks (withdrawn but available in the National Archives) 
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140328084622/http://cdn.environmentagency.gov.

uk/pmho0402bgsh-e-e.pdf 
Environment Agency Guidance "Groundwater Protection" (previously known as 'GP3')  

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/groundwater-protection 
 
DEFRA Guidance relating to Part 2 A of the Environmental Protection Act:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/223705/pb13735
cont-land-guidance.pdf and  

http://randd.defra.gov.uk/Default.aspx?Menu=Menu&Module=More&Location=None&Complete
d=0&ProjectID=18341 
 

Last Updated: November 2021. Contact: Environment Agency, Sustainable Places Team, West 
Midlands  

Area. WestMidsPlanning@environment-agency.gov.uk 
 
 

- 
 

 
 

Page 39



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024  Glovers Meadow 

        

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 40



          

 
 

  Northern Committee 

 
September 17th 2024.     
 
  
 

 

 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/02619/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Stoke Upon Tern  

 
Proposal: Erection of single self-build dwelling and garage 

 
Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land NW Of Honeyspot Farm Rosehill 

Road Stoke Heath Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mrs Margaret McNulty 
 

Case Officer: Jane Preece  email: jane.preece@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 365678 - 329848 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
Recommendation:-  Approval subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024 Honeyspot Farm 

        

 
 

 
 
REPORT 

 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 

The application is made in outline and seeks consent for the ‘Erection of single 
self-build dwelling and garage.  All matters are reserved for later approval.  

 
1.2 The application follows on from an earlier outline application that sought consent 

for the erection of two dwellings, associated garages and amenity land, under 

application reference 23/02669/OUT.  Application ref 23/02669/OUT was refused 
on 11th August 2023 for the following reason/s: 

 
 ‘Within the adopted development plan the Community Hub of Stoke Heath has 

been identified as able to accommodate additional sustainable housing growth 

throughout the adopted development plan period to 2026 with a guideline figure 
of 20-25 houses, with this being delivered through the allocation of one site (land 

off Dutton Close) together with development of limited infilling, groups of houses 
and conversions which may be acceptable on suitable sites within Stoke Heath, 
as set out in SAMDev Plan policy S11.2(vi).  However, as evidenced within 

Shropshire Council's Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement of March 2023 
and with reference to sites since having been granted planning permission, the 

deliverable housing guideline figure for the hub has already been significantly 
exceeded. Whilst increases on the guideline figure are acceptable on occasions, 
the benefits and impacts of the development, including the cumulative impact of 

this increase, must be considered.  On this occasion, it is considered that the 
proposal for a further two dwellings on the application site in an area that has 

already significantly surpassed its housing guideline, by around three-fold, would 
unacceptably add to the pressure on local infrastructure and amenities and push 
community goodwill tow
[...]
ity you are requested to submit two suggested street names and 
a layout plan, to a scale of 1:500, showing the proposed street names and location of street 

nameplates when required by Shropshire Council.  Only this authority is empowered to give a 
name and number to streets and properties, and it is in your interest to make an application at 

the earliest possible opportunity.  If you would like any further advice, please contact the Street 
Naming and Numbering Team at Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND, or email: 
snn@shropshire.gov.uk.  Further information can be found on the Council's website at: 

http://new.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/property-and-land/name-a-new-street-or-development/, 
including a link to the Council's Street Naming and Numbering Policy document that contains 

information regarding the necessary procedures to be undertaken and what types of names 
and numbers are considered acceptable to the authority. 
 

 
- 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

           
 
 

       
Northern Planning Committee 
 

September 17th 2024 
 

  

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/02715/AMP 

 
Parish: 

 

Montford  
 

Proposal: Non Material Amendment for the removal of the existing chimney to planning 

permission 23/03587/FUL Erection of flat roof two-storey front extension to create a new 
entrance and interior remodelling of existing dwelling 

 
Site Address: 9A Shrawardine Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 1AH  
 

Applicant: Mr Ed Potter 
 

Case Officer: Sara Robinson  email: sara.robinson@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 339858 - 315277 

 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024
[...]
e above 

recommendation. 
 

6.3 Equalities 

  
The concern of planning law is to regulate the use of land in the interests of the 

Page 67



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024 9A Shrawardine 

        

 
 

public at large, rather than those of any particular group. Equality will be one of a 

number of ‘relevant considerations’ that need to be weighed in planning 
committee members’ minds under section 70(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1970. 
 

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 

 
There are likely financial implications of the decision and/or imposition of 

conditions if challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependant on 
the scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable 

of being taken into account when determining this planning application – in so 
far as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a 

matter for the decision maker. 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

10.   Background  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 

  
Central Government Guidance: 

 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies: 
 

Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 

 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
23/03587/FUL Erection of flat roof two-storey front extension to create a new entrance and 

interior remodelling of existing dwelling GRANT 22nd November 2023 
24/02715/AMP Non Material Amedment for the removal of the existing chimney to planning 
permission 23/03587/FUL Erection of flat roof two-storey front extension to create a new 

entrance and interior remodelling of existing dwelling PCO  
24/03004/TPO Reduce southern limbs by 1.5m -3m to provide a 1.5m clearance from the roof 

line & crown raise the lower limbs overhanging garage by 1.5m of 1no Yew protected by the 
Shrewsbury and Atcham Borough Council (Shrawardine) Tree Preservation Order 1989 (Ref: 
SA/187) PCO  

 
 

 
 

Page 68



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024 9A Shrawardine 

        

 
 

11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SGOFD5TDJ2L00  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 

containing exempt or confidential information) 
 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  - Councillor Chris Schofield 
 
 

Local Member   
 
 Cllr Ed Potter 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 69



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 17th September 2024 9A Shrawardine 

        

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans, drawings 
and documents as listed in Schedule 1 below. 

In all other respects the development must be carried out in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the original planning permission. 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans and details. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
- 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 70



 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
17th September 2024 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE OF APPEALS AS AT COMMITTEE 17th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

LPA reference 23/05422/FUL 
Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated 
Appellant Mr And Mrs Wootton 
Proposal Erection of a 1-bedroom bungalow 
Location Land Adjacent 11 White Lodge Park Shawbury 

Date of appeal 28.06.2024 
Appeal method Written Representations 

Date site visit  
Date of appeal decision  

Costs awarded  
Appeal decision  

 
 

LPA reference 24/00747/FUL 
Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated 
Appellant Mr And Mrs Lansdale 
Proposal Two storey rear extension 
Location Fernleigh High Street Clive Shrewsbury 

Date of appeal 09.07.2024 
Appeal method Fast Track 

Date site visit  
Date of appeal dec
[...]
 
outweigh the clear conflict with the Development Plan.  Furthermore, the 

expansion of Hinstock beyond the defined settlement boundary would 
undermine the spatial integrity of the Development Plan and the ability of the 
Council to deliver a truly plan-led approach.   

Page 83

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/23/3334841 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          10 

Conclusion 

58. There are no material considerations, either individually or in combination, that 
would outweigh the identified harm and associated conflict with the 

Development Plan when read as a whole.  Consequently, for the above 
reasons, taking into account the evidence before me and all other matters 
raised, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

Stephen Normington 

INSPECTOR   

Page 84

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Glovers Meadow, Maesbury Road, Industrial Estate, Oswestry, SY10 8NH (24/02237/FUL)
	6 Proposed Residential Development, Land NW Of Honeyspot Farm, Rosehill Road, Stoke Heath, Shropshire (24/02619/OUT)
	7 9A Shrawardine, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 1AH (24/02715/AMP)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - Clubhouse Farm, Church Street, Hinstock




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

19th November 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 2.43 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, 

Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce 
Barrow) and Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Steve Charmley) 
 

 
33 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: Roy 
Aldcroft), Steve Charmley (substitute: Steve Davenport) and Alex Wagner. 

 
34 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 16 th 

August 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
35 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
37 Glovers Meadow, Maesbury Road, Industrial Estate, Oswestry, SY10 8NH 

(24/02237/FUL)  

 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the 
Installation of a ground mounted 2 megawatt peak (MWp) solar farm to supply Arla 
Foods and all associated works. 

 
The committee commented that the application was an excellent example of a 

proposal for a solar farm and were pleased to note conditions in relation to 
maintenance and monitoring of the site.  



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation, 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report. 

 
38 Proposed Residential Development, Land NW Of Honeyspot Farm, Rosehill 

Road, Stoke Heath, Shropshire (24/02619/OUT)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the outline application for the erection of 

single self-build dwelling and garage.  
 

Councillor Sarah Planton on behalf of Stoke Upon Tern Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Mr Stephen Locke, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation but asked the agent to take on board comments in relation to a 
landscaping condition which would help to alleviate some of the concerns raised by 
neighbours and assist with noise reduction. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That outline planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning 
officer’s report. 

 
 
39 9A Shrawardine, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 1AH (24/02715/AMP)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application for the non material 

amendment for the removal of the existing chimney to planning permission 
23/03587/FUL Erection of flat roof two-storey front extension to create a new 

entrance and interior remodelling of existing dwelling.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposal.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation, 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report. 

 
40 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

 
41 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday 15th October 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


